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1.3 BEEH&H
131 MBI BTG S

Temperature and Heat Loss

EnergyPlus Output Licensed
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1.3.2 EHFE

Zone

ICDmelt Temperature [°C)

IStead_l,l-State Heat Lozs [k

IDesign Capacitykiaf]

—|Building 1 Tatal design heat loss = 639,710 [kiw]

—|Block 1 Teotal design heat loss = 198,760 (ki)

|Zare 1 |16.25 |110.42 [133.76
—|Block 2 Tatal design heat lozs = 180,000 [k

|Zare1 [16.38 [100.00 [120.00
—|Block 3 Tatal design heat lozz = 133.520 (k')

|Zare1 [16.45 |74.18 [17352
=|Block 4 Tatal design heat loz: = 187430 (k)

|Zore1 [16.3 [104.13 [187.43
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1.4 wWEHRH
1.4.1 FEAmAE 5

Temperature and Heat Gains - Untitled, Building 1
EnergyFlus Output 15 Jul, Sub-hourly Licensed
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1.4.2 EHIFR

Building Block Zone Design Capacity (kW) [osinonrex9) | Total Gooling Load (k) | Sensible (kW) [Latent (KW) |ar Temserature (-0 | Humidity (%) [Time of Max Gooling |Max Op Temp in Day (-0) [ Floor Area (m2) |Volume (m3) [Fiow/Fioor Area 1/s-m2)
Building 1|Block 1 |Zone 1 0 0 0 0 0|- - - 31.9 478.7 2872.4 0
Building 1|Block 2 [Zone 1 0 0 0 0 0|- - - 39.2 545.6 2455 0
Building 1 |Block 3 [Zone 1 0 0 0 0 0|- - - 41.3 396.9 1627.3 0
Building 1|Block 4 [Zone 1 0 0 0 0 0|- - - 43.4 598.6 2454.4 0
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1.5 Y=zl —vayv
1.5.1 FFAmAE 5
(1) M L 0 A0 U7 BRI R e . NSRBI, R & AV ERSIR. (FERIHER)

Internal Gains - Untitled, Building 1
EnergyFlus Output 1 Jan - 31 Dec, Monthly Licensed
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) BMFEMEB|TOZTELCRRIN/B L. REPRRIR, SURESN REFERTUR (FRHER)

Temperatures, Heat Gains and Energy Consumption - Untitled, Building 1

EnergyPlus Output 1Jan - 31 Dec, Daily
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1.5.2 P f T il 5

EnergyPlus Output

Comfort - Untitled, Building 1
1Jan - 31 Dec, Daily
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1.5.3 =X)L ¥ —{HE&E

Fuel Totals - Untitled, Building 1
EnergyPlus Output 1.Jan - 31 Dec, Daily Licensed
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1.5.4 CO28EH &

C0O2 Production - Untitled, Building 1

EnergyPlus Output 1.Jan - 31 Dec, Daily Licensed
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16 J—2RIT—4

J—
JO7EE (m2)

ARERERE (C)
=AERERE ©

Block 1 - Zone 1
478.729
2872.375
O
20

R R 1R R B R R IR AR R R R R R R R R

Brix&H
Outside
Ground
Block 2 - Zone 1
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside

=i (m2) ZB—RR
N/A

N/A
478.729 Project internal floor
473.116 Project internal floor_Reversed

0.043 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
85.499 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
57.736 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}

33.98 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweigt
42.416 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweigl
34.234 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
76.804 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
36.641 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig!

44.05 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
32.434 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}

0.049 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
34.449 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
39.762 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
43.764 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweigl
23.841 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
60.501 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
44.418 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweigl
60.533 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
86.852 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}

U (W/K-m2)

N/A

15/19

3.553

4.73
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547

UME+E (W/K)

724.81 N/A
1701.0682
2237.71127

0.1085

217.7261
147.0275
86.5314
108.0148
87.1788
195.5855
93.3068
112.1748
82.5952
0.1243
87.7258
101.256
111.4465
60.7121
154.0682
113.1112
154.1492
2211731

0.01
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04

N/A

0.17

0.1
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13

SROut (m2-K/W) SRIn (m2-K/W) 75[f (deg E of N)

N/A
0
0
81.66
350.7
355.93
87.69
359.32
270
2.92
7.02
9.39
9.37
283.03
196.8
193.14
189.73
183.95
181.95
176.29
169.83
164.6

{EZ (deg) EF
N/A

180
0
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90

)
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J—
JO7EE (m2)
1&7& (m3)
EEATE

ERE (C)
g

ARERERE (C)
=AERERE ©

Block 2 - Zone 1
545.559
2455.015
o
20
X
99
0
=k BHR&H
[ R Outside
Block 1 - Zone 1
Outside
Block 3 - Zone 1
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside

KRR D S S
%

i R R 1R R R R IR R R R IR R AR R R R R MR R R R AR R R

=% (m2) ZB—RR
N/A

N/A
473.116 Project internal floor
73.217 Project external floor
401.714 Project internal floor_Reversed
72.744 Project flat roof
0.037 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweigl
64.124 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
43.302 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweigl
25.485 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
31.812 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
25.676 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
57.603 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
27.48 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
57.363 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
0.043 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
25.837 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
31.128 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
88.449 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
0.034 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
88.262 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
16.571 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweigl
17.906 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweigl
45.376 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweigl
33.313 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
45.4 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig!
65.139 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
2.937 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
2.412 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
2.916 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
2.983 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig!
3.048 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
3.205 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweigt

16/19

U (W/K-m2)
N/A

3.553
0.25
4.73

0.249

2.547

2.547

2.547

2.547

2.547

2.547

2.547

2.547

2.547

2.547

2.547

2.547

2.547

2.547

2.547

2.547

2.547

2.547

2.547

2.547

2.547

2.547

2.547

2.547

2.547

2.547

2.547

UME+EH (W/K)

1681.1242
18.3239
1899.9982
18.1349
0.0932
163.2946
110.2708
64.8986
81.011
65.3842
146.6891
69.9797
146.0779
0.109
65.7942
79.2697
225.2379
0.0873
224.7625
42.1992
45.5981
115,551
84.8334
1156119
165.8798
7.4794
6.1412
7.4257
7.5958
7.7619
8.1622

0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04

0.17
0.17

0.1

0.1
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13

SROut (m2-K/W) SRIn (m2-K/W) 75[f (deg E of N)
619.494 N/A /. /.

0

0

0

180
81.66
350.7
355.93
87.69
359.32
270
2.92
7.02
9.38
283.03
196.8
193.14
280.88
190.89
98.64
187.54
183.95
181.95
176.29
169.83
164.6
135.97
88.49
38.45
329.04
268.83
211.61

{EZ (deg) EF
N/A

0
180
0
0
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90

)
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J—
JO7EE (m2)
1&7& (m3)
EEATE

ERE (C)
g

ARERERE (C)
=AERERE ©

Block 3 — Zone 1
396.912
1627.341
o
20
X
99
0
=k BHR&H
[ R Outside
Block 2 - Zone 1
Block 4 - Zone 1
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside

AR
S

R R 1R AR R R IR R AR R IR R B R IR IR R R R R R AR R IR R AR MR R R R

=% (m2) ZB—RR
N/A

N/A
401.714 Project internal floor
401.708 Project internal floor_Reversed

0.035 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
58.424 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
39.453 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
23.22 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
28.985 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
23.393 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
52.483 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
25.038 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
52.264 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
0.041 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
23.54 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
27.191 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
16.005 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweigl
13.877 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweigl
16.314 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweigl
41.342 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweigl
30.352 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
41.364 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweigl
59.349 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
4.276 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
3.743 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
3.784 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
3.946 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
4.843 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
5.29 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweigl
3.838 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig!
4.53 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig!
4.277 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
4.346 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
4.036 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
4.638 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}

U (W/K-m2)

N/A

17/19

3.553

4.73
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547

UME+E (W/K)

410.641 N/A
1427.4098
1899.9707

0.0891
148.7796
100.4689

59.1299

73.8102

59.5722

133.6501
63.7593
133.0934
0.1049

59.9458

69.2422

40.7564

35.3381

41.545
105.2798
7172928
105.3353
151.1349
10.8893
9.5309
9.6353
10.0489
12.3316
13.472
9.7744

11.5346

10.8913

11.0675

10.2773

11.8101

0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04

N/A

0.17

0.1
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13

N/A

SROut (m2-K/W) SRIn (m2-K/W) 75[f (deg E of N)

0

0
81.66
350.7
355.93
87.69
359.32
270
2.92
7.02
9.38
283.03
196.8
193.14
191.63
187.54
183.95
181.95
176.29
169.83
164.6
164.56
133.64
39.81
15

58
351.01
340.07
315
213.02
190.81
180
171.29

{EZ (deg) EF
N/A

0

0
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90

)
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J—
JO7EE (m2)
1&7& (m3)
EEATE

ERE (C)
g

ARERERE (C)
=AERERE ©

Block 4 - Zone 1
598.635
2454.405
o
20
X
99
0
=k BHR&H
[ R Outside
Block 3 - Zone 1
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside

H%H%H%H%H%H%H%H%H%H%H%H%H%H%H%H%H%WWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWW8;‘7%%

=% (m2) ZB—RR
N/A

N/A
401.708 Project internal floor
134.867 Project external floor
604.205 Project flat roof
0.035 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
58.424 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
39.453 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
23.22 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweigt
28.985 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
23.393 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
53.861 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
5.185 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
14.083 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweigl
46.451 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweigl
0.026 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
51.335 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
53.473 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
0.041 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
23.54 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
28.369 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
80.436 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
0.033 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
40.601 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweigl
11.766 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweigl
6.312 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig!
31.508 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
17.488 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweigl
41.342 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweigl
30.352 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
41.364 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweigl
59.349 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
1.841 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweigl
2.028 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
1.847 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweigl
2.047 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
1.873 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweigl
1.355 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweigl
1.591 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweigl
1.556 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweigl
2.054 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
2.137 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweig}
1.727 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweigl
1.911 Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweigl

U (W/K-m2)

N/A

18/19

3.553

0.25
0.249
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547
2.547

UE+E & (W/K)

619.34 N/A
1427.3892
33.7528
150.6263
0.0891
148.7796
100.4689
59.1299
73.8102
59.5722
137.1595
13.2046
35.8629
118.2904
0.0657
130.7274
136.1711
0.1049
59.9458
722428
204.8337
0.0845
103.3911
29.9626
16.0748
80.2369
445344
105.2798
7172928
105.3353
151.1349
4.6892
5.1651
4.703
52115
4.7687
3.4493
4.0503
3.9632
5.2303
5.443
4.3976
4.8664

0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04
0.04

N/A

0.17
0.17

0.1
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13

N/A

SROut (m2-K/W) SRIn (m2-K/W) 75[f (deg E of N)

0

0

180
81.66
350.7
355.93
87.69
359.32
270
2.92
102.5
7.85
98.97
4.57
271.87
9.38
283.03
196.8
193.14
281.25
190.62
98.41
145.95
185.91
97.14
183.95
181.95
176.29
169.83
164.6
153.05
117.87
92.89
74.97
4791
10.3
341.26
300.65
279.3
262.28
235.26
200.46

{EZ (deg) EF
N/A

0
180
0
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90

)

O000000000OO0OOOO0OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO X



2 AR

A FER HRE=E

T 155.9m

JIE PR i FE 155.9m

HH HAR RCi& . #h t 3f&

FITTE E 3=

3 Vol —a UHEAER

UfE
F—J—F F— (incl bridging) | CM (KJ/K)
(W/m2K)
BiE Project flat roof 0.249 32.614
HiE Project external floor 0.25 6.294
BiE Uninsulated Semi—exposed wall Lightweight 2.547 11.7
BiE Project internal floor Reversed 4.73 176.4
15.E Project internal floor 3.553 176.4
By T3 s

EY ER7O7EE (m2) 155.9

2Y K3 (m3) 545.66

BY NEETE (m2) 421.32

EY NEREE/ A (m-1) 0.772

4. FN SR

- K

* DesignBuilder7 —# Rchouse.dsb

B FORLIN: 8

HR /KR /&HE/ BF/ S
NZ/UK/IR=—/ Lt

RoadHR—rJ'IL—T S RiH

T153-0051 RR#MEEX LB R2-1HBRGTHT—15F
TEL.03-5773-1888 FAX.03-5720-5688

E-MAIL : road@forum8.co.jp
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